
Form Revised: February 2005 

TORONTO TRANSIT COMMISSION 

REPORT NO. 
 
 
 

MEETING DATE: September 16, 2011 
 

SUBJECT:  AMENDED 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 10 YEAR 
FORECAST – SHORTFALL REDUCTION PLANS 

 

ACTION ITEM  
 ___
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
It is recommended that the Commission: 
 
(1) Approve an amended 2012-2016 Capital Program and 10 Year Forecast as a result of 

Shortfall Reduction Plan changes in the amount of $725.0 million as outlined in this 
report and as summarized in Appendix A, resulting in the following revised budget 
requirements: 

 
(a) a 2012 Capital Budget in the amount of $1,079.8 million, noting that identified 

capital funding sources are more than sufficient to fund the 2012 capital budget 
request; 

(b) the 2012-2016 Capital Program in the amount of $4.334 billion, noting that the 
capital expenditures needed to maintain the existing transit system in a state-of-
good-repair over this 5 year period exceed currently identified capital funding 
sources by $1.072 billion; 

(c) the 2012-2021 TTC Capital Forecast in the amount of $6.274 billion, noting that 
the capital expenditures needed to maintain the existing transit system in a state-
of-good-repair over this 10 year period still exceed currently identified capital 
funding sources by about $806.7 million; 

 
(2) Endorse TTC staff working with the City to pursue Provincial and Federal Government 

funding to address the remaining funding shortfalls; 
 
(3) Forward this report to the City of Toronto Budget Committee as the TTC’s Shortfall 

Reduction Plan for base capital funding needs; 
 
(4) Forward this report to the Standing Committee on Finance of the House of Commons for 

consideration during the Federal Pre-Budget Consultations; 
 
(5) Forward this report to the Federal Minister of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities, 

for consideration of TTC’s base capital funding needs; 
 
(6) Forward this report to the Ontario Minister of Transportation, the Ontario Minister of 

Public Infrastructure Renewal, and to the Ontario Minister of Finance, for consideration of 
TTC’s base capital funding needs; and 

 



AMENDED 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 10 
YEAR FORECAST – SHORTFALL REDUCTIONS PLANS Page 2 
 
 
 
(7) Forward this report to Metrolinx, for consideration of TTC’s base capital funding needs. 
 
FUNDING 
 
Funding from known sources for capital budget needs is expected to amount to 
approximately $5.5 billion over the years 2012-2021. With the identification of gross capital 
needs of $7.0 billion in the preliminary budget approved by the Commission on June 8, 
2011, a $1.5 billion funding shortfall existed which needed to be reduced to meet City 
affordability guidelines. With approval of the recommended $725 million in project 
expenditure reductions outlined in this report, a balance of $807 million (including funding 
projection impacts) will need to be pursued with the Provincial and Federal governments in 
order to fund the base capital budget. 
 
BUDGET CONTEXT 
 
Based on the preliminary 2012-2016 Capital Program and 10 Year Forecast that was 
approved by the Commission on June 8, 2011, a $1.5 billion funding shortfall existed for 
base capital needs. This represented a 10-year capital program of $7.0 billion which was 
constructed to allow the TTC to provide the important service required for the City of 
Toronto by replacing and/or maintaining its assets in a state of good repair. Identified funding 
from all known sources amounted to $5.5 billion, leaving a projected funding shortfall of 
$1.5 billion to be addressed. 
 
People throughout Toronto are riding transit in increasing numbers. Every day, the TTC sets 
new all-time high ridership records. This is extremely good for Toronto’s economy, 
development potential, environment and for the mobility of all its residents. The 10-year 
Capital Program of approximately $7 billion was constructed to allow for replacing and/or 
maintaining assets in a state of good repair and to satisfy Toronto’s continuing demand for 
more transit. For the current capital budget cycle, the City of Toronto has established debt 
guidelines for funding of capital expenditures. Due to the magnitude of the existing funding 
shortfall, TTC staff have been asked to explore alternatives to reduce the capital budget. 
These decisions must proceed with caution, noting that significant reductions in capital 
budgets will impair the ability to deliver service and to make needed improvements. Further, 
these reductions will also lead to increased crowding and future customer demand possibly 
not being met. 
 
The preliminary 2012-2021 TTC Capital Budget that was presented to the Commission on 
June 8th, 2011 was based on the documented needs of the existing system. The 
Commission has a well-documented inventory of asset conditions. Routine inspections, 
manufacturer’s recommended maintenance, regulatory requirements, engineering standards, 
useful life and condition assessments, and other measures are used to establish the capital 
plan required to maintain these critical assets in a state-of-good-repair. That plan formed the 
basis of the 2012-2021 TTC Capital Budget, providing a base which has been consistent for 
years. This is the 10-year capital budget that should be funded and fully executed. 
 



AMENDED 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 10 
YEAR FORECAST – SHORTFALL REDUCTIONS PLANS Page 3 
 
 
With a funding shortfall in the order of $1.5 billion over a decade, reductions must be made. 
If funding were available, TTC staff would recommend undertaking the entire list of unfunded 
projects as presented. However, while all of the projects should proceed, the list represents a 
series of amendments and deferrals that can be made and still maintain the integrity of the 
system.  If trade-offs have to be made, these are the ones that are recommended. If 
additional funding is secured from upper levels of government, the projects would constitute 
the first priority for add backs. 
 
Bearing this in mind, staff undertook a review of capital needs. As a result, reductions have 
been identified on certain projects in an attempt to address the funding shortfall. A list has 
been developed to reflect project reductions which are defensible and can be recommended 
to address the direction of City Officials on the capital budget. As a result of the project 
amendments recommended in this report, a reduction of $725 million will be achieved in the 
10-year budget. Table 1 below provides a listing of the recommended Shortfall Reduction 
Plan changes, and the detailed cashflow impact of these changes is outlined in Appendix A. 
 
 

TABLE 1 
SHORTFALL REDUCTION PLAN: 2012-2016 2012-2021
Future Bus Purchases - delete 134 buses (50)              (50)              
Future Subway Growth Cars - delete 10 trains (156)            (161)            
LRV Order - delete 15 cars from 204 (16)              (71)              
TR/T1 Rail Yard Accommodation - deferral of work (24)              (182)            
Temporary Bus Storage Facility - reduced capacity needs (23)              (23)              
Bloor-Danforth ATC Resignalling - deferral of work -                  (150)            
Fire Ventilation Upgrades - deferral of work (6)                (39)              
Collector Booth Renewal - delete modifications (3)                (8)                
On-Grade Paving - deferral of work -                  (50)              
Bus Rebuild Program - slippage 1                 1                 
Garage Subsurface Remediation Program - cost increase 6                 6                 
Revenue Operations Facility - cost Increase 2                 2                 

Total Project Deletions/Deferrals (269)            (725)            
 

 
 
A brief description of each of the project deletions/deferrals also follows to explain the 
project scope changes and the impacts of this budget change. 
 
Bus Procurement - ($49.8 million): Bus procurements will be reduced by 134 forty foot 
buses (from 340 40 foot equivalents) as a result of the removal of 108 peak ridership 
growth buses and 26 contingency buses.  It should be noted that the majority of these 
reductions, ie 108 of 134 are contingent on the policy RGS loading standard being 
approved to return to the pre RGS level.  The reduction in contingency buses will impact 



AMENDED 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 10 
YEAR FORECAST – SHORTFALL REDUCTIONS PLANS Page 4 
 
 
TTC’s ability to respond to unexpected events as well as respond to higher than expected 
ridership growth.  Since buses for 2012 have already been contracted and a significant 
penalty will be incurred to cancel the contract, this change will not impact cash flows until 
2013. Further, cash flows for the years 2014 to 2016 have been adjusted to reflect the 
anticipated procurement of articulated buses (60 foot buses) at a ratio of 1.35 to 1.  
Utilization of articulated buses will reduce operating costs and provide a better customer 
service. 
 
Temporary Bus Storage Facility - ($23.1 million): With the removal of 134 buses from the 
fleet, additional storage will no longer be required as current garage capacity will only be 
slightly exceeded and crowding will cease with the opening of the new Eglinton – 
Scarborough Crosstown LRT. 
 
10 Additional Toronto Rocket Subway Trains – ($161.0 million): Current ridership 
projections indicate the requirement for these trains early in the second five year envelope. 
An option does not exist in the current contract to buy these trains and a contract would 
need to be negotiated.  Staff believe a price in the same range as currently being paid 
would be achievable, but only with a continuous production run.  This would result in fleet 
being delivered before it was needed leading to marginal operational cost increases as well 
as further yard expansion.  Further, TTC’s ability to run these trains is dependent on having 
ATC fully implemented.  While staff is confident in the ATC plan, this is a large and 
complex system being built in an existing subway with high potential for schedule 
changes.  Given the foregoing, staff has concluded it would be prudent to defer the 
decision to buy additional trains until a later date. 
 
LRV Order Reduction – ($70.8 million): The current LRV order for 204 cars will be reduced 
by 15 cars resulting in a revised order quantity of 189.  The revised order of 189 cars is 
sufficient to meet ridership demand projections for the current 10 year envelope.  The 
original order quantity of 204 cars was also based on 10 year envelope requirements but 
additional cars beyond the 189 required to meet loading standards were added to ensure 
headways were not too large.  Given the current fiscal situation, the need for headway 
constraint was reviewed, and although not ideal, staff is satisfied there will be minimal 
customer impact.  As cars continue to be delivered into 2018 under the current contract 
delivery schedule, car requirements will be reviewed again at that time to ascertain future 
needs and any potential order amendments that may be required (including an option that 
permits the purchase of more cars later). While the expected reduction in expenditures 
would amount to $82 million, only $70.8 million falls within the 10 years ($11.2 million 
reduction in 2011). Based on these expenditure changes the current funding projections 
include a 1/3 Provincial share for this project and this funding would be reduced ($23.6 
million) within the 10 years to 2021. It should be noted that in an attempt to further 
reduce the funding shortfall of $1.072 billion in the first 5 years of the program, staff have 
asked Bombardier to quantify the financial impacts of deferring payments from the first 5 
years to the second five years of this project. In conjunction with the LRV project, 
commitments are needed to proceed with the construction of the new Ashbridges Bay 
Maintenance and Storage Facility to avoid schedule delay costs and address capacity for 
delivery of the new LRV cars commencing in 2013. 



AMENDED 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 10 
YEAR FORECAST – SHORTFALL REDUCTIONS PLANS Page 5 
 
 
TR/T1 Rail Yard Accommodation – ($182.0 million): The rail amalgamation study 
completed in 2010 identified modifications required to various subway yard complexes and 
facilities to accommodate proper delivery, storage and maintenance of up to 80 TR trains 
on the YUS line and the series of cascading impacts from the transfer of all T1 cars to the 
BD line. In addition to the impacts of the deletion of the additional 10 trains, other scope 
elements of the yard were reviewed with the result that deferrals were recommended in 
the completion of storage tracks, overhaul shop, runaround loop, new vehicle access 
roadway and Greenwood Yard modifications. Timing and operational impacts of scope 
adjustments are to be finalized. 
 
BD Automatic Train Control – ($150.0 million): Signal equipment on the BD line has 
reached the end of its useful life and needs to be replaced.  In addition, the line is nearing 
the capacity that a conventional signal system will permit.  Thus the initial capital plan put 
forward by staff was to replace the current conventional signal system with an ATC signal 
system following the completion of the ATC implementation on the YUS line.  However, 
since the conception of this plan, a major change to expansion plans was announced, 
namely the combining of the new Eglinton LRT line with the rehabilitated/modified SRT line 
into one continuous line, resulting in lower ridership projections on the BD line.  Thus the 
need for ATC on the BD line has been deferred well into the future. 
 
Fire Ventilation Upgrade – ($39.2 million): Future work has been assessed and the 
schedule has been adjusted to further defer some components outside of the 10 year 
envelope. 
 
Collector Booth Renewal/Controls - ($8.0 million):  The renewal element of the project will 
be cancelled for stations that were scheduled to be undertaken starting in 2014, noting 
that current committed work will be completed. This work will include developed concepts 
that can be re-implemented at a future date to mitigate impacts on Collectors if PRESTO 
installation is delayed. Booth controls equipment will be cancelled from enhancing 121 
booths, due to the impending implementation of PRESTO. 
 
On-Grade Paving – ($50.0 million):  Allowances for future work, which is prioritized based on 
ongoing condition assessments, have been removed from the second 5-year envelope (2017-
2021) which will defer the completion of rehabilitation work of all paved assets from 2029 to 
2033. This will result in increased operating budget maintenance costs due to pavement 
deficiencies and safety concerns. 
 
Bus Rebuild Program – (+$1.3 million):  As a result of a budget reduction applied in the 
approval of the 2011capital budget, project rescheduling was required to live within existing 
approvals. This has resulted in $1.3 million of overhaul work being deferred from 2011. 
 
Garage Subsurface Remediation – (+$5.6 million):  As a result of ongoing investigation, 
further work will be required, including installing additional ground water monitoring wells, 
expanding the residential area for monitoring and conducting more frequent indoor air quality 
tests. Discussion is ongoing with the Ministry of Environment to finalize long term mitigation 
measures and future capital budgets will be adjusted accordingly. 



AMENDED 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 10 
YEAR FORECAST – SHORTFALL REDUCTIONS PLANS Page 6 
 
 
 
Revenue Operations Facility – (+$2.0 million):  The budget change reflects the latest cost 
estimate based on the final design revision. Discussion is ongoing with the owner to identify 
further savings opportunities without impacting the functionality, safety and security for 
Revenue Operations. 
 
The financial impact of the Shortfall Reduction Plan is to remove $725 million from the 2012-
2021 Capital Program. 
 
This leaves a remaining 10-year shortfall balance of $807 million which needs to be 
addressed through the pursuit of funding from the Provincial and Federal governments.  The 
Amended 2012-2021 Capital Program and revised shortfall is outlined in Appendix B. While 
there is sufficient funding available to fully cover the 2012 capital expenditures, there is 
insufficient funding for the future starting in 2013. In order to fulfill all of the remaining 
capital needs and plans, this additional funding will have to be secured in some form from 
Federal and Provincial governments. 
 
To address the balance of the base program funding shortfall noted above, staff needs to 
continue working with City, Provincial and Federal Officials, including the consideration of 
funding of previously proposed funding packages. Further discussions are expected to 
continue with the expectation that these efforts will result in the identification of ongoing, 
predictable and long term funding for the TTC’s base capital program. A significant portion 
of this future funding shortfall can be attributed to the maturity or completion of specific 
program based contribution funding programs such as Canada Strategic Infrastructure Fund 
(CSIF), Infrastructure Stimulus Funding (ISF), Transit-Secure (TS), Ontario Bus Replacement 
Program (OBRP), Quickwins, which provided significant contributions in past years but 
which have not yet been extended or identified as having a successor program for the 
TTC’s ongoing capital needs. Discussions with both the Federal and Provincial 
governments will need to consider all options to secure additional financial support for the 
base capital program, including asset ownership which would allow payments to be made 
over a long period of time for items such as subway cars, LRV’s, a maintenance storage 
facility, etc. 
 
- - - - - - - - - - - 
 
 
September 12, 2011 
42-12 
 
Attachment:  Appendix A - 2012-2021 Amended Projects Summary  
   Appendix B - 2012-2021 Capital Program & Sources of Funding 
   Appendix C – June 8, 2012 Commission Report #12 

   2012-2016 Capital Program and 10 Year Forecast 



Category
Capital 

Program CTT No. DESCRIPTION
Probable 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2012-2016  2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 POST 2021 2012-2021 EFC    

SOGRS 4.11 CTT111
Future Purchase of 206 Replacement 40 LF Clean 
Diesel Buses or Equivalent (2013 on) - Delete 134 (45,475)    (29,870)    8,327       17,199     (49,819)      -           (49,819)      (49,819)      NC

SOGRS 4.12 CTT046
Purchase of 60 New Subway Cars (Ridership 
Growth & Spares) - Deleted (39,000)    (29,485)    (87,100)    (231)         (155,816)    (5,224)      (161,040)    (161,040)    (151,339)  

SOGRS 4.18 CTT122 Purchase of 204 LRV Cars - Delete 15 cars (11,222)  (7,630)      (1,202)      (5,271)      (1,985)      131          (15,957)      (866)         (17,859)    (36,096)    -           (70,778)      (82,000)      NC

SOGRS 3.9 CTT146
Toronto Rocket / T1  Rail Yard Accommodation 
(formerly Rail Shops and C/H Amalgamation) (100)       (1,983)      4,450       45,123     (25,550)    (45,839)    (23,799)      (26,609)    (31,109)    (31,109)    (31,108)    (38,220)    227,054   (181,954)    45,000       1,061       

SOGRS 3.9 CTT110 Temporary Bus Storage Facility (4,610)      (4,325)      (14,185)    (23,120)      -           -           (23,120)      (23,120)      1,861       

SOGRS 2.4 CTT142 Bloor-Danforth ATC Resignalling -             (35,000)    (35,000)    (35,000)    (30,000)    (15,000)    150,000   (150,000)    -             NC

SOGRS 3.9 CTT024 Fire Ventilation Upgrade (205)         1,764       (1,439)      (1,740)      (4,227)      (5,847)        (9,518)      (3,695)      (9,343)      (8,119)      (2,708)      39,230     (39,230)      -             18,595     

SOGRS 2.3 CTT006 Collectors Booth Controls (357)         (371)         (340)         (343)         (120)         (1,531)        (120)         (121)         (121)         (121)         -           -           (2,014)        (2,014)        (450)         
 

SOGRS 3.9 CTT110 Collector Booth Renewal Program (200)         (823)         (823)         (1,846)        (823)         (823)         (823)         (823)         (823)         -           (5,961)        (5,961)        1,861       

SOGRS 3.3 CTT018 On-Grade Paving Rehabilitation Program -             (10,000)    (10,000)    (10,000)    (10,000)    (10,000)    -           (50,000)      (50,000)      NC

SOGRS 4.13 CTT112 Bus Rebuild Program - Revised cashflow (1,271)    (6,262)      7,479       12            (2)             1,227         (2)             47            -           1,272         1                NC

LEGIS 6.1 CTT058 Garage Subsurface Remediation Program - MOE 3,162       2,475       5,637         5,637         5,637         5,637       

SOGRS 3.9 CTT110 Revenue Operations Facility - Cost increase 2,000       2,000         2,000         2,000         2,000       

 TOTAL PROJECT CHANGES (12,593)  (15,885)    (74,205)    (35,655)    (109,214)  (33,912)    (268,871)    (88,160)    (98,609)    (122,445)  (80,171)    (66,751)    416,284   (725,007)    (321,316)    (120,774)  

Project 
Commit 
Change

SHORTFALL REDUCTION PLAN - SEPTEMBER 16, 2011
(CHANGE IN 2012-2016 TTC CAPITAL BUDGET FROM COMMISSION 

APPROVED JUNE 8, 2011)
($000's)

APPENDIX A

Printed: 9/13/2011 11:21 AM APPENDIX A 2012 CAPITAL PROGRAM AMENDED PROJECTS Details  Page 1 of 1



TTC 2012-2016 CAPITAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS & SOURCES OF FUNDING

Based on TTC Proposed Amended 2012-2021 Gross Budget - Commission September 16, 2011
$ millions 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2012-2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2012-2021

PROPOSED CURRENT BUDGET REQUEST
State-of-Good-Repair / Safety 750           999           949           723           602           622           3,893              530           496           426           372           393           6,110              
Legislative 32             44             50             40             39             33             207                 35             28             24             22             23             338                 
Improvement 6               8               8               12             12             4               44                   5               3               3               3               5               64                   
Capacity Enhancement 38             21             14             10             9               4               59                   5               2               -                -                -                66                   
Expansion 14             8               20             30             34             38             130                 21             1               -                -                -                152                 

Vehicles 326           424           303           220           249           283           1,479              179           141           53             38             39             1,928              
Infrastructure / Other 513           656           738           595           448           418           2,855              328           290           277           279           317           4,346              

Total Gross - Base Capital Program Request:         Shortfall 
Reduction Plan September 9, 2011 840           1,080        1,041        815           696           702           4,334              507           431           330           317           355           6,274              

Preliminary Request 2012-2021 Gross Budget - June 8, 2011 852           1,096        1,115        851           806           736           4,603              595           529           452           397           422           6,999              

CHANGE FROM PRELIMINARY (13)            (16)            (74)            (36)            (109)          (34)            (269)                (88)            (99)            (122)          (80)            (67)            (725)                

SHORTFALL REDUCTION CHANGES:
Future Bus Purchases - delete 134 buses -                -                (45)            (30)            8               17             (50)                  -                -                -                -                -                (50)                  
Future Subway Growth Cars - delete 60 cars -                -                (39)            (29)            (87)            (0)              (156)                (5)              -                -                -                -                (161)                
LRV Purchase - delete 15 cars (11)            (8)              (1)              (5)              (2)              0               (16)                  (1)              (18)            (36)            -                -                (71)                  
TR/T1 Rail Yard Accommodation - deferral of work (0)              (2)              4               45             (26)            (46)            (24)                  (27)            (31)            (31)            (31)            (38)            (182)                
Temporary Bus Storage Facility - delete -                (5)              (4)              (14)            -                -                (23)                  -                -                -                -                -                (23)                  
Bloor-Danforth ATC Resignalling - deferral of work -                -                -                -                -                -                -                      (35)            (35)            (35)            (30)            (15)            (150)                
Fire Ventilation Upgrades - deferral of work -                (0)              2               (1)              (2)              (4)              (6)                    (10)            (4)              (9)              (8)              (3)              (39)                  
Collector Booth Renewal - delete modifications -                (0)              (0)              (1)              (1)              (1)              (3)                    (1)              (1)              (1)              (1)              (1)              (8)                    
On-Grade Paving - deferral of work -                -                -                -                -                -                -                      (10)            (10)            (10)            (10)            (10)            (50)                  
Bus Rebuild Program - deferral from 2011 (1)              (6)              7               0               -                (0)              1                     -                (0)              0               -                -                1                     
Garage subsurface - cost change -                3               2               -                -                -                6                     -                -                -                -                -                6                     
Revenue Ops Facility - cost change -                2               -                -                -                -                2                     -                -                -                -                -                2                     

Total Project Deletions/Deferrals (13)            (16)            (74)            (36)            (109)          (34)            (269)                (88)            (99)            (122)          (80)            (67)            (725)                

                                                                                                                                                                                            
Funding Sources
Ontario Bus Replacement Program (OTVP/OBRP) -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                  
Ontario Rolling Stock Infrastructure Funding 15             8               -                -                -                -                8                     -                -                -                -                -                8                     
Golden Horseshoe Transit Investment Partnerships (GTIP/TTIP) 1               3               -                -                -                -                3                     -                -                -                -                -                3                     
Provincial gas tax 74             73             73             73             73             73             366                 73             73             73             73             73             732                 
Canada Strategic Infrastructure Fund (CSIF) 15             27             6               9               10             12             63                   7               -                -                -                -                70                   
Metrolinx Quick Wins 83             157           52             -                -                -                209                 -                -                -                -                -                209                 
204 LRV Funding 57             39             42             42             39             35             196                 35             30             -                -                -                261                 

Total Provincial Funding 245           306           173           124           122           120           845                 115           103           73             73             73             1,282              
Base Federal Gas Tax - 5 cent (population) 154           154           154           154           154           154           772                 154           154           154           154           154           1,544              
Canada Strategic Infrastructure Fund (CSIF) 21             13             6               9               10             12             50                   7               -                -                -                -                56                   
Infrastructure Stimulus Funding (ISF) 21             -                -                -                -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                  

Total Federal Funding 197           168           160           163           164           167           821                 161           154           154           154           154           1,600              
TTC internal (depreciation) 41             29             21             20             19             22             111                 19             20             20             24             22             216                 
Other Reserves / Funding Partners 5               0               -                -                -                -                0                     -                -                -                -                -                0                     
Development charges 13             10             9               6               6               6               38                   5               4               -                -                -                47                   

Total Other Funding 58             40             30             26             26             28             149                 23             24             20             24             22             263                 
City Debt Target - CFO Recommended 452           602           355           212           165           113           1,447              174           179           174           174           174           2,322              
OBRP Related Debt - Provincial SLD -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                  
City Carryforward - Deferred Debt Issued -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                  

Total City / Other Funding 510           642           385           238           190           141           1,596              197           203           194           199           196           2,585              
Total Funding 952           1,115        718           525           476           428           3,262              473           461           421           426           424           5,467              

Funding Shortfall (Surplus) (112)          (36)            324           290           220           274           1,072.0           34             (30)            (92)            (109)          (68)            806.7              

Assumptions: Expenditures based on proposed 2012-2016 Capital Program - Blue Pages 
Amended for Sept. 16, 2011  (Source Funding Calc: 12CP Funding Summary June 8)

APPENDIX B

G
R

O
SS

 E
XP

EN
D

IT
U

R
ES

FU
N

D
IN

G
 S

O
U

R
C

ES

9/13/2011 11:29 AM APPENDIX B 2012 Capital Program Funding Summary Funding Programs














































	APPENDIX A 2012 CAPITAL PROGRAM AMENDED PROJECTS.pdf
	Details

	APPENDIX B 2012 Capital Program Funding Summary.pdf
	Funding Programs




